DEPT. OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

TO: PLANNING COMMISSION, LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

LSDP, Speedy Splash Car Wash

PLANNING DIVISION
301 W. CHESTNUT
PHONE: (479) 621-1186
FAX: (479) 986-6896

July 26, 2018

STAFF SUMMARY REPORT
LOCATION: | 300 W Hudson Rd
LAND OWNER: | The McLain Group, LLC
DEVELOPER: | The McLain Group. LLC
APPLICANT/ ENGINEER: | Engineering Services, Inc.
ZONING DISTRICT: | C-2 (Highway Commercial), Overlay District
PLANNED USE: | Vehicle Washing
REQUEST: | Large-Scale Development Project approval
AUTHORITY: | Article 111 of Chapter 14, Rogers Code of Ordinances
DESCRIPTION: | 3,140-sf vehicle washing facility on 1.25 acres
WAIVERS: | Yes: Distance Between Curb Cuts, Street Improvements, and Street trees

VICINITY MAP:




BACKGROUND

s The applicant intends to build a 3,140-sf vehicle washing facility on 2.3 acres along W. Hudson Road.

» Al adjacent properties are zoned C-2. These properties include a communications business, a mechanic shop, a donut shop,
and undeveloped parcels.

s Status: the LSDP has gone through the technical review process, and all revisions requested by staff have been completed and
approved.

STAFF REVIEW
ENGINEERING REVIEW:

D

2)

3)

4)

Access Management: The applicant requests a WAIVER to Sec. 14-260(1)F - Distance between curb cuts because the location of
existing curb cuts on adjacent properties prevents the development from locating their proposed curb cut to meet the minimum
driveway spacing requirements.
Stormwater and Water Quality:
a) Stormwater management: Stormwater will be managed by a proposed on-site dry detention pond.
b) Water quality: The site disturbance is less than an acre and is exempt from water quality treatment.
Required Public Improvements:
a) Street pavement and condition: The site is located on Hudson Road (U.S. Highway 62) and is classified on the Master Street
Plan as a major arterial street and constructed as a 5-lane road with curb, gutter and sidewalks.
The roadway pavement is not in substandard condition and does not require improvements.
b) Streetscape:
i) Right-of-Way: 50" of right-of-way to be dedicated from the centerline of Hudson Road.
i) Sidewalks and sidepaths: The applicant requests a WAIVER to Sec. 14-256(11) for required 10" sidepath with 6°
greenspace because a 10 sidepath would not be consistent with the existing nearby sidewalks already installed.
it} Trails: No trail construction is required on this site.
iv) Streetlights: One streetlight to be provided by the utility company serving this area.
v) Street trees: The applicant requests a WAIVER to Sec. 14-46(g) for required street trees because ArDOT did not approve
street trees to be planted within the right-of-way.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

The proposed project meets all engineering review requirements for a large scale development subject to the waiver requests

below.

a) Approve waiver to Sec. 14-260(1)F - Distance between curb cuts. Per Sec. 14-260(3) — “...the characteristics or layout of
abutting properties would make development of a unified or shared access and circulation system impractical.”
Access to the site can only be provided by the proposed curb cut on Hudson Road. The proposed curb cut is approximately
170’, minimum 250° required, from an existing driveway. Future developments adjacent to the site will be required to meet
the minimum spacing and joint access requirements.

b) Approve waiver to Sec. 14-256(11) for 10’ sidepath with 6’ greenspace on Hudson Road. Per Sec. 14-46(3)d, other
available means or factors indicate an absence of need, including future need.
Sidewalks with variable width greenspace have been constructed along Hudson Road and construction of a 1{" sidepath with
6’ greenspace would create an isolated section uniikeiy to connect to another sidepath.

I

DYLANCOBRBB, Planning Engineer NATHAN BECKNELL, City Engineer
City of Rogers Engineering Division City of Rogers Engineering Division

PLANNING REVIEW:

1

2)

Land Use: This proposed building meets the definition of “vehicle washing,” and is allowed conditionally in the C-2 (Highway

Commercial) District. The applicant was granted a conditional use permit by the Planning Commission on June 5, 2018.
Disposition of Structures: The site plan conforms to all setback and form requirements for this district.

a) Landscaping: All landscaping requirements have been met.

Note: staff recommendations are based on the documentation available at the time of request and may not reflect all
information made available to the officials during discussion and consideration.



b) Parking: The applicant was granted a variance from the Board of Adjustment to reduce the number of required parking spaces
from 21 to 14 spaces. The site plan has met all other parking requirements stated in Section 14-709(i} and Sec. 14-256(16).
c) Setbacks: The proposed project has met all other the setback requirements, as stated in Section 14-709(d).
d) Screening: The site plan has met all screemng requirements, as stated in Section 17-709(g).
3) Views of Others: No supporting or opposing comments have been received by the Planning Division.
4) RECOMMENDATIONS:

a) The p@ojeﬁ meets all large-scale land use and disposition requirements.

-
5"/ F
\\\ _—_—-__-_—-/
ELIZABETH TREAT, District Planner LORI ERICSON, Planning Administrator
City of Rogers Planning Division City of Rogers Planning Division

ADMINISTRATOR’S SUGGESTED MOTION:

“Motion to approve the Large Scale Development plan with waivers from the required distance between curb cuts, street improvements on
W. Hudson Rd, and street trees along W. Hudson Rd contingent upon all conditions listed in engineers report.”

DIRECTOR’S COMMENTS

1} Agree with recommendations and suggested motion.

JO
City of Rogers Department\of Community Development

Tabs:
1. Large-Scale Development Plans
2. Waiver Letter

Note: staff recommendations are based on the documentation available at the time of request and may not reflect all
information made available to the officials during discussion and consideration.



1207 S. Old Missouri Rd. ® P.O. Box 282 ® Springdale, Arkansas 72765-0282 Ph: 479-751-8733 ® Fax: 479-751-8746

July 6, 2018

Rogers Planning Commission
City of Rogers

301 W. Chestnut

Rogers, AR 72756

RE: Speedy Splash LSD
PL201800250
Rogers, AR

To whom it may concern,

On behalf of the developer, we are requesting a waiver from the comments received May 31st, 2018 for the
following comments:

1. The proposed curb cut is not in compliance with City access management standards for minimum
distance between curb cuts.

Consider relocating the proposed curb cut to be centered on the west property line as a shared drive.

- Because the street frontage of this property is less than 600’ (300’t), 1 curb cut is allowed per
City of Rogers Code of Ordinances. However, W. Hudson Rd. is a 45mi/hr zone, resulting in a
250’ separation between curb cuts. This requirement is not possible for this property as
adjacent property curb cuts on east and west sides of this are both within 40’ of the property
line. In order to provide a best case for this project, a centered curb cut to be shared between
both parcels on this property has been proposed.

2. Provide street improvements per the MSP major arterial street section or request a waivers as needed.
- As the classification for W. Hudson Rd. is listed as a Major Arterial St., the adequate Right of Way
has been dedicated, along with green space and sidewalk improvements. The developer wishes to
request a waiver from the 68’ section shown on the Typical Street Section, i.e., divided highway with
16’ median lane and 10’ sidepaths. The proposed improvements match the recent developments
along W. Hudson Rd.
14. Provide street trees along Hudson Road. Coordinate with ArDOT for their approval.
- As shown on the attached correspondence with ArDOT, street trees will not be required for this
project. The developer wishes to request a waiver from this requirement in order to proceed
with the project.

If you have any questions or need additional information, please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Jason Appel, P.E.

Secretary/Treasurer
: g Brian J. Moore, P.E. Tim J. Mays, P.E. Jason Appel, P.E. Jerry W. Martin
President Vice President Secretary/Treasurer Chairman of the Board

Consulting Engineers and Surveyors www.engineeringservices.com

ENGINEERING SERVICES ING.



PLANS FOR A

LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT

TO SERVE
INDEX OF SHEETS

SPEEDY SPLASH CAR WASH

LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT
STORM DRAINAGE & GRADING PLAN

300 W. HUDSON RD. ROGERS, AR UTILITY PLAN

UTILITY DETAILS

TYPICAL DETAILS
iiPLZOJ 800250 ——
STORM WATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN

LANDSCAPE PLAN

IN THE CITY OF

ROGERS, ARKANSAS

CONTACT LIST

SURVE YOR /ENGINEER

PROPOSED USE: CAR WASH ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
_ 1207 SOUTH OLD MISSOURI RD.
CONDITIONAL USE NUMBER:  CUP #18—13 SPRINGDALE. AR 79754

479—-751-8733
ZONING: C—2(OVERLAY DISTRICT)

ADMINISTRATION
479-621-1117

BUILDING INSPECTIONS
479-621-1100

FIRE DEPARTMENT
479—-621-1179

ROGERS COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
479—-621-1186

ROGERS STREET DEPARTMENT
479-621-1140

ROGERS WATER UTILITIES (Stephen Ponder)
479—-621-1156

CARROLL ELECTRIC (Derek Thurman)
479—-273—2421 *2690

AEP_SWEPCO (Mark Beasley)
479—986—1004

BLACK HILLS ENERGY (Kenneth Peters)
479-877-0430

CATV/ COX (Larry Alexander)

_____ = T 479—871—8806
I PHONE/ AT&T (Anthony Williams)
— 5 479—422—-3173
—: July 27, 2018
|
——————————— _RJOLUNG OAKS DR.
PROJECT ‘
LOCATION 5
BY
J\ REGISTERED
B ) F ENGINEERING SERVICES INC. PROFESSIONAL
v WY, #62 /j i&d ENGmEER
// 5 g 2 No. 13828 &
5 : v s JASO}, >
" CITY APPROVAL STAMP
) il wmE
: ST THOMAS J. APPEL, P.E. No. 13828
FROSELAWN DR. J‘:E % ENGINEERING SERV'CES, INC.
% ::D é ROSELAWN ST.
%'ﬂ-r [=> NOTES :

ALL STREET AND DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH
THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CITY OF ROGERS, ARKANSAS.

VICINITY MAP CONSULTING ENGINEERS

SPRINGDALE, ARKANSAS ALL WATER AND SEWER CONSTRUCTION MUST COMPLY WITH THE
SPECIFICATION REQUIREMENTS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF WATER

PHONE: 479-751-8733 AND SEWER FACILITIES OF THE CITY OF ROGERS.

FAX: 479-751-8746
WWW.ENGINEERINGSERVICES.COM




STANDARD NOTES:

1.A GRADING PERMIT WILL NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL THE PLANNING COMMISSION HAS APPROVED
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HUDSON FOURTH LLC
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THIS LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT PLAN. PERMIT REQUIREMENTS ARE AVAILABLE AT THE

PLANNING OFFICE.
2.A PERIMETER BUFFER STRIP SHALL BE TEMPORARILY MAINTAINED AROUND THE DISTURBED

AREA. THE MINIMUM WIDTH FOR THE BUFFER STRIP IS 25FT WITH A MAXIMUM WIDTH OF

KELLEY DRIVE

NORTH 2ND ST.

40FT. (WHERE POSSIBLE)
3.1T SHALL BE A VIOLATION OF CITY CODE FOR ANY PERSON, FIRM OR CORPORATION TO

OCCUPY THE IMPROVEMENT MADE PURSUANT TO THE APPROVED LARGE SCALE DEVELOPMENT
PLAN WITHOUT FIRST OBTAINING A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY. FAILURE TO OBTAIN A
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l , CUT T\ =] N | / [ EX. SEWER MANHOLE N88°45'47"W A DISTANCE OF 99.91 FEET TO A FOUND IRON PIN WITH
\ . N L NEW L/ ® EX. POWER POLE CAP “RIDOUT PLS 529"; THENCE N02°10'04’E A DISTANCE OF 332.13 FEET TO THE
1N | _— MENY 7 NS | PROPERTY LINE ,' LA s EX. WATER VALVE POINT OF BEGINNING CONTAINING 1.25 ACRES (54,505 SQUARE FEET), MORE
PROPOSED CANOPY ’ BOARDS E ) , | / | [ e} EX. LIGHT POLE OR LESS, AND SUBJECT TO THE RIGHT OF WAY OF U.S. HIGHWAY 62 (WEST
W/ FOOTINGS ‘ i = . o : l S N EX. SIGN HUDSON ROAD) ON THE NORTH SIDE THEREOF AND ALL RIGHTS OF WAY,
(TO BE DESIGNED : S | l EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS OF RECORD OR FACT.
BY OTHERS) = | POS STATION . | | CRAPMIC e EX. WATER METER
\ ” W/ BOLLARD = A ’ I o EX. GAS METER
‘ _—1 \j n REPRESENTATION
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~ - [ - .
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— 4’ CURB : T | l [ 0 10° 20’ 40’
cuT W/ : < ' P e ——— THIS DEVELOPMENT IS NOT WITHIN A FLOOD ZONE, AS SHOWN ON THE F.LR.M. MAP
FLUME : o e ' o | #05007C0280K, PANEL 280 OF 560, BENTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS AND INCORPORATED
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“/'/ e e o < —owPROPOSED  _ . _ ' ————— o N T W o TS e DA\
52 STREET LIGHT ~— — ™~ = — oMU — - ~@)~ o — . TE TO EX.. —— = T s e :
B ! : MANHOLE —o— . g, = ENGINEER/SURVEYOR : ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
:,'é I Eu Nf 742600.58 eSS — —  — s — _,,' 4 ! = AT — —w— U — . — . oHU 2 : 1207 S. OLD MISSOURI RD.
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, T
| | ; I
,_ —_— e —_— —_ l EX SEWER MANHOLE _ / LANDSCAPING REGULATIONS LANDSCAPE KEY: 3
- — — —_— RIM ELEV: 1343.01 SOD AREAS FOR DETENTION POND: — §§
T~ o o _—— FL 1332‘56/1 - TOTAL SITE AREA: 44,559 SF — =
. NS ) REQUIRED LANDSCAPING: 1 PLANT PER 1,000 SQ FT. OF TOTAL AREA 3 3 3 3 3 3 _I KELLEY DRIVE
: REQUIRED LANDSCAPE AMOUNT: 43 PLANTS: 25% — TREES, 10% — EVERGREEN v v v v v —
. REQUIRED: 11 TREES (1 EVERGREEN) 32 shrubs v v v v v v
FOREST DR.
LANDSCAPE PROVIDED: 44 TOTAL: 11 TREES (2 EVERGREEN) 33 shrubs PROJECT /. ==
FRONTAGE REQUIREMENTS: OVERLAY DISTRICT STANDARDS (1 TREE EVERY 20 L.F. Z £ —
OF PROPERTY FRONTAGE LOCATION o " g
FRONTAGE PROVIDED: 165 L.F. OF FRONTAGE = 8 FRONTAGE TREES ;
-
O = ORNAMENTAL, E = EVERGREEN, S = SHADE ) ~
N AWY. #62 N e
.......... \ s N ;
T INDEX OF TREES
................. A T TR .
e TREE SYMBOL COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME TOTAL # PLANTNG Typg  MATUF : _—
- EX UNDERGROUN b N ..[- IPF RIDOUT PLS 529 ) EX STORM BOX 2" Cal o, Z P ¥
----- ! FIBER 0PTIC SON T | FUELe1541 97 s, ORNAMENTAL PLUM Prunus cerasifera 2 B&B | o | 25%20 o
- ___ 7777“““-‘ --------- , N *e 6' min‘ HXW gl C%’J
.......... 2 S BLING DR.
GO ! EX. 8" WATER MAIN E =
""" Y 3. 25" Cal ROSELAWN DR. $
____IPF RIDOUT PLS 520 O — RED MAPLE Acer rubrum 4 B&B | S PO x40 Y "
s [ T T T T e P 8 min. ;f = ROSELAWN ST.
. A\ TOTT— e e RO R0 s e st 1844 -« ...... ./ EX 18" Rcp N Tt £ ;
— OHU — - — . -»_f. LT A — 7-{0.7343?_ ek ‘ ............ E ASEMENT DEE Ao © T ©
i : e e e LOBLOLLY PINE Pinus teada 2 g min. | g | 65x30 VICINITY MAP
——— " T W — B & B HXW
e N.T.S.
o
o
18 2.5" Cal o
EX WATER METER —aud SUGAR MAPLE Acer saccharum 4 B&B | s PO x40 OWNER : ARROG HUDSON, LLC.
29 _ 8 min. 653 W DICKSON ST.
z . IPFRIDOUT PLS 529 FAYETTEVILLE, AR 72703
33 2 JEFF@MCLAIN—GROUP.COM
’ P 8 JUEC%OPOWER
2 ’ ...... ! T ———— N Box INDEX OF SHRUBS ENGINEER/SURVEYOR : ENGINEERING SERVICES, INC.
| e | TOTAL 1207 S. OLD MISSOURI RD.
| \L | PLANT SYMBOL COMMON NAME BOTANICAL NAME TN SIZE b0 BOX 280
~ L . i
, P !\V R b : ’ | X SEWER MANHOLE A @ VIRGINIA SWEETSPIRE Itea virginica 8 5 GAL. SPRINGDALE, AR 72762
IR T 4z e ! | | g y (479) 751- 8733
N E : bl S . .75 . . . ’ )
‘,E Z’J J\v gv ' Il : fﬁ@? ég)) 1133,3?11113 / @ YOUNGSTOWN ANDORRA JUNIPER Juniperus horizontalis "Youngstown 6 5 GAL. JAPPEL@ENGINEERINGSERVICES. COM
: L - I SERVICE LINE: 1331.77 g
F.F.E. 1,342,30'/ | wl™ b - I ! I (RIM ELEV To y o i ft
| N < Ly |3 o % 0 | [ PER RWU SPEC?:C%"I%E%) / N @ DRIFT ROSE Rosa radrazz ‘drift 6 5 GAL BENTON CO PARCEL NO.: 02-00738-000
[0 =z & 1 . L | A N ;
T =z Wl L VEW h I I [ S ,' 5 @ CREPE MYRTLE Lagerstroemia indica 2 5 GAL.
I & \ g o (1S L1 RER Le / ZONING : C—2 (OVERLAY DISTRICT)
i ol X & ~ | ! || __OF ROGERS DEeD (5} WINTERBERRY llex verticillata 5 | 5GAL
[ & J\ ) (-\ - . A : |  RECORD 533, PG. 399 . /
o : E .
ER c|> 2l 4\ o 4 ' 2 Il @ GLOSSY ABELIA Abelia x grandiflora 6 5 GAL. SETBACKS : SUBJECT TO OVERLAY DISTRICT REQUIREMENTS
g O : I | S / . . FRONT SETBACK = 75’
| o |, \uu;) » — OVERLAY/FRONTAGE DISTREET | ZL | | | : K SHRUB NOTES: SIDE SETBACK = 15’
: o —_ — 3 . . 1 | | . . . . 2
| T vl a I ¥ S— STy _ 75" OVERLAY DISTRICT FRONT YARD RE ; : (SUBJECT TO APPLICABLE FIRE AND BUILDING CODES)
_ : ) # - : _ Y DISTRIC B QUIREMEMT : ; ALL PLANTS IN THIS INDEX ARE SHRUB TYPE PLANTS. NO PERENNIALS ARE USED ON THIS PROJECT. o
| b 51 o " ‘ [ T T T — S ; REAR SETBACK = 15
~\ 2 1 2 L I = ’ ' ' || s : ;
% | v wé : I | ' ' : : NOTES: PROPOSED BUILDING SIZE: 3,140 SQ. FT.
| . | .
> ! 17 v § v M 3 é N : o / | PROPOSED BUILDING HEIGHT: ~ 20'—4"
N | W ¥ \1// M "' I | - l 1. HOSE BIBS OR AN IRRIGATION SYSTEM SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR LANDSCAPED AREAS.
% Q " “ v 1\\,, | : ’ : a | / - 2. SOIL SHALL BE AMENDED AND ALL ROCKS AND FOREIGN MATERIAL SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO ANY LANDSCAPE INSTALLATION
N S 5 ﬂ y | | = 3. ALL PROPOSED PLANTING AREAS COVERED BY GRASS SHALL HAVE THE SOD COMPLETELY REMOVED BEFORE PLANTING BEGINS SITE COVERAGE: PERVIOUS: 18,414 SF (41%)
: | T' \f ’ ' I | : / l 4. ORGANIC MULCH AND LANDSCAPE EDGING SHALL BE PLACED AROUND ALL TREES AND WITHIN ALL LANDSCAPE BEDS AS SHOWN ON IMPERVIOUS: 26,144 SF (59%)
Vol Y v g | ) . PLANS.
J/ a ‘ (S B : ' N | 5. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL BE CONTAINED BY STEEL EDGING MATERIAL
/ _ r Y I x I | [ / I 6. WIRE BASKETS AND BURLAP TO BE REMOVED DURING TREE PLANTING. NET AREA: 1.25 ACRES+
EX LIGHT POLE 2 N . Vi J | 2 - I % : 7. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL RECEIVE 3"—4" OF ORGANIC MULCH AT TIME OF INSTALLATION. MULCH SHALL NOT BE PLACED IMMEDIATELY
© }v v ’w = : L o E | | | | / | ADJACENT TO THE TREE TRUNKS, BUT SHALL BE KEPT AT LEAST 3” FROM ROOT COLLAR AT THE SOIL LINE. SITE AREA (WITHIN ROW): 1.02 ACRES (44,559 SF)+
:} 3y [b 4 = 8 | S - | | | . l 8. SHADE TREES SHALL HAVE A MIN. CALIPER OF 2.5 AND ORNAMENTAL TREES SHALL HAVE A MIN. CALIPER OF 2" BOTH SHALL HAVE A
g} _:ﬁ J ol |' [«[Z[T [] @ z 8 B ' | NEW PARCEL: I MIN. HEIGHT OF 6’
%g L%{ v A 2 5 | _% ' m’ | NO. 02—-00737-001 2 _ 9. EVERGREEN PLANT MATERIAL WILL HAVE A MIN. HEIGHT OF 8’ B&B
*;&\&/_ 4& T D : e |' 8 ZONING C-2 IE : 10. STREET TREES ARE TO BE PLANTED 30’ O.C.
z X é\ 4N : —© 2 ' % 3 | | | (OVERLAY DlSTRICT) lo o 11. DETENTION POND BASIN, SLOPES, AND SWALE SHALL BE SODDED PER ROGERS SPECIFICATIONS.
%7+ 3 AN Y V] I | Q? 12 | | e ; 12. ONCE INSTALLED LANDSCAPING SHALL BE MAINTAINED IN A HEALTHY LIVING CONDITION, AND IF PLANT MATERIAL DIES IT SHALL BE
= S T ‘ CAR WASH ) - I‘ - | | | . '3 . ‘:‘ 13. TREES SHALL NOT BE TOPPED AT ANY TIME AND PROPER TREE PRUNING TECHNIQUES SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES
S iﬁ o] 3,140 SQ. FT. ! ~ | g | ' o w 14. HEALTHY TREES SHALL NOT BE REMOVED AT ANY TIME AND PRUNING ACCORDING TO ANSI A300 "STANDARDS FOR TREE CARE” WILL
» |7 VI TANK B F.F.E.=1345.00 | [ | s / R I BE UTILIZED FOR MAINTENANCE PURPOSES
4 N ko8 “Wi NEW PARCEL: O o ) = | I ’ | ... -134 Q 15. IF CONFLICTS WITH PROPOSED LIGHTS, FIRE HYDRANTS, OR OTHER SITE FEATURES EXIST, TREES OR SHRUBS SHALL BE MOVED AND
\ ‘ NO. 02-00738-000 " 8 | | / in _1343 SHALL NOT INTERFERE WITH PROPOSED FEATURES.
5[_\‘ ,q ‘ ZONING C-2 JaY > | p I l ’ 16. TREES SHALL BE STAKED AS NECESSARY TO PREVENT LEANING OR FALLING OVER.
= vi |y (OVERLAY DISTRICT) I [ : ] 17. TREES SHALL BE AT LEAST 5 FEET FROM ANY UTILITY MAIN LINES.
:'-,_'-,' % S “ I / 4 18. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE A LETTER GUARANTEEING TO MAINTAIN OR REPLACE ALL PLANT MATERIAL FOR A PERIOD OF THREE (3)
o T TANK A | I I YEARS STARTING FROM THE DATE OF COMPLETED INSTALLATION
2 _; |
%\i v J o) v \_@‘ O ! | /
Al I o Y |
o |- : —
= L : 1 " % .
Il T L va
IRy (2 - B /] | A ¥ CORMSD LB ST M
At : .
B H + @ §/ =1 A ' Y
: ® |
b N r,@f{ ‘ ° ” : N I 77
e R b ]
r im g @ ’ | . BEGIN MULCH 3"-4" AWAY FROM BASE
g e 2 | | . DT LA R S, -0 o wacy
v N N : WATER THOROUGHLY TO ELIMINATE AIR
§ Ry , a | I POCKETS. DO NOT TAMP. ‘ _
i . | " T A TR
Ml (8 | Tl o v ot oy € i
| R ’ =|u=ﬂ = . n_on
1 B l ) N Lo . _ i SRR ot o o s CITY APPROVAL STAMP
: ] 2 T I : Ty TAPERED SIDES — BREAK DOWN OR
! /v ! I ' R e i ROUGHEN SIDES OF HOLE
INJ{ O/~ 1 | : : dJ s T = T
| ®fh ! : i
— — — —, i ’ | ‘ SET BALL ON FIRM SOIL
! I l @ | ! UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
Y ’ ’N : l 2 TO 3 TIMES ROOT DIAMETER
1y .
/ O 1 ' \zbv” \\ SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
i | I' 7 d NOT TO SCALE
(A‘. \ 2 [ l DERAC
I : J S : o ]
A | . 7
N = - &
a WA | [
SN "»\ | : SET TREE PLUMB SO THE MAIN LEADER IS STRAIGHT REVISION | DATE DESCRIPTION
AN %\ ‘ | I ]
Erﬂ%‘{ - \, 4 | _ NOTES:
E". Ig" C\SETmACK — R ——— — ’5 | R BEGIN MULCH 3" TO 4" AWAY FROM TRUNK 1. TREES SHALL BE 1-1/2" OR 2” CALIPER AS SPECIFIED.
b i RS IS — - 4" OF ORGANIC SHREDDED 2. THE HOLE FOR THE TREE SHALL BE EXCAVATED 2-3
Aye'x 0T TTT e ——————== | T _— _ _ _ _ GROLIND HARDWOOD MULCH TIMES THE SIZE OF THE ROOT BALL.
: e — | | 15 BUILDING SETBAGK "~ —— BUILD 4" HIGH EARTHEN OR MULCH RING AT THE
: . —— e e—— . : ” | T OUTER EDGE OF THE TREE’'S DRIPLINE 3. REMOVE ANY TWINE, ROPE, FLAGGING, WRAPPING, OR
AN ’ S 88°45'40" . - Z : % o IPF RIDOUT PLS T GUARDS FROM TREE.
IPF RIDOUT PLS 529 88°45'40" E - 99.85 : | I A 1 EXCAVATE AND REPLACE EXISTING SOIL WITH 4. PRUNE ONLY DEAD OR BROKEN BRANCHES OR
K IPF RIDOUT PLS 526 . ; | : | gﬁm&s% h:\ll)é“-li’%EéK\ggE%on%RTOl%gulﬁY TO DOUBLE LEADERS AT TIME OF PLANTING.
. . 8 o ] 1] .o, o . .
’ \pﬂ‘ : S 87°05'37" E - 199,12 L1345t 5. ROOTBALL — ROOT COLLAR SHALL BE VISIBLE.
. '_ ’ - — E WIDE SHALLOW HOLES WITH TAPERED SIDES. BREAK REMOVE EXCESS SOIL FROM TOP OF BALL IF
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